GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FISHERY :::: DEPARTMENT DISPUR: GUWAHATI:781006

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 30th June,2022

NO.FISH 237/2018/92 (eCF No 86599): In the interest of public service and for streamlining the functioning of Fishery Department, the Governor of Assam is pleased to **redesignate** the posts of Additional District Fisheries Development Officer (ADFDO) in the Districts and Head-quarters as District Fisheries Development Officer(DFDO) shown below against each in the revised pay structure as Pay Band-4: Rs 30,000-1,10,000 with Grade Pay Rs. 13,300 /- pm with immediate effect in pursuant of vide Govt. Notification No. FPC.17/2017/131 Dated 22nd June,2022.issued by Finance (PRU) Department

Consequently, it is further ordered that the posts of Additional District Fisheries Development Officer(ADFDO) in the District of Dhubri, Sonitpur, Kamrup, Jorhat, Darrang, Cachar and Karbi Anglong on re-designation as DFDO, are transferred and rationalized against the District & Headquarters of South Shalmara-Mankachar, Biswanath, Kamrup (Metro), Majuli, Bajali, Hojai and Charaideo respectively as shown below.

Sl.	Name of present posts	Re-designated and Rationalized a	
no	2		Quarters
1	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Goalpara
	Officer, Goalpara	Goalpara	
2	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Barpeta
	Officer, Barpeta	Barpeta	
3	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Nalbari
	Officer, Nalbari	Nalbari	
4	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Haflong
	Officer, NC Hills	Dima-Hasao	
5	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Sibsagar
	Officer, Sibsagar	Sibsagar	_
6	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Golaghat
	Officer, Golaghat	Golaghat	
7	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Bongaigaon
	Officer, Bongaigaon	Bongaigaon	
8	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Dhemaji
	Officer, Dhemaji	Dhemaji	
9	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Morigaon
	Officer, Morigaon	Morigaon	
10	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Tinsukia
	Officer, Tinsukia	Tinsukia	
11	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Hailakandi
	Officer, Hailakandi	Hailakandi	
12	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Hatsingimari
	Officer, Dhubri	South Shalmara-Mankachar	
13	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Biswanath
	Officer, Sonitpur	Biswanath	Chariali
14	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Majuli
	Officer, Jorhat	Majuli	
15	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	2.50	Amingaon
16	Officer, Kamrup	Kamrup , Amingaon	D. the sale
16	Additional District Fisheries Dev.	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Pathsala
	Officer, Darrang	Bajali	

17	Additional District Fisheries Dev. Officer, Cachar	District Fisheries Dev. Officer,	Sankardev Nagar Sonari
18	Additional District Fisheries Dev. Officer, Karbi Anglong	District Fisheries Dev. Officer, Charaideo	

Consequent upon re-designation of posts as above, the incumbents posted in these redesignated posts will act as the Head of concerned District having all other conditions of services like scale of pay, duties and responsibilities, promotional avenues, etc. at par with that of originally created posts of DFDOs.

This has approval /concurrence of the Administrative Reforms & Training Department . R&T, Personnel Department and Finance Department.

Sd/-

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Fishery Department

Memo No FISH 237/2018/92-A (eCF No 86599)

Dated Dispur the 30th June,2022

1. Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29 Copy to the:

- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department, Guwahati-
- 3. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Fishery Department, Guwahati-06
- 4. S.O. to Chief Secretary, Dispur, Assam.
- 5. P. S. to the Hon'ble Minister of Fisheries etc. Assam .
- 6. The Director of Fisheries, Assam, Meen Bhawan, Guwahati-16
- 7. Deputy Commissioner (All),------District for information.
- 8. All Treasury Officers/Sub Treasury Officers for information and necessary action.
- 9. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication of the Notification in the next issue of Assam Gazette.
- 10. Managing Director, AFDC Ltd. /CMSGUY/ FISHFED, Guwahati.
- 11. All District Fisheries Development Officer, Assam for information.
- 12. Finance (e-GU) Department for uploading in the website.

Joint Secy to the Government of Assam

Fishery Department